

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVEN J. ROSENBAUM  
BRADLEY K. ERVIN  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
*One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001*

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER  
DAWN SESTITO  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
*400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

JONATHAN A. HUNTER  
JONES WALKER LLP  
*201 St. Charles Avenue,  
Suite 5100  
New Orleans, LA 70170*

STEPHEN W. WIEGAND  
LISKOW & LEWIS, APLC  
*701 Poydras Street,  
Suite 5000  
New Orleans, LA 70139*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ  
YISHAI SCHWARTZ  
MATTHEW J. DISLER  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
*1050 Connecticut  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036*

L. POE LEGGETTE  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
*811 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Houston, TX 77002*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	13
A. The decision below is incorrect and conflicts with this Court’s decisions .....	14
B. The questions presented are exceptionally important and warrant the Court’s review in this case .....	24
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	68a
Appendix C .....	92a
Appendix D .....	158a
Appendix E .....	168a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	17, 27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	3, 10, 15, 18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity</i> <i>v. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation</i> <i>Board</i> , 774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	27

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	16, 20
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	26
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ....	14
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	16
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Cooperative Stabilization Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	16, 20
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Association v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	20
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.D.C. 2006).....	29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	7
<i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 1 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	14, 18
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	19

VII

	Page
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704.....	2, 3, 14, 17
Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. 1451-1464:	
16 U.S.C. 1453(1).....	6
16 U.S.C. 1454 .....	6
16 U.S.C. 1455 .....	6
16 U.S.C. 1456 .....	2
16 U.S.C. 1456(e).....	21
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(1) .....	11, 12, 21, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 21, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(1)(C).....	4, 6, 17, 21, 23
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3) .....	4, 6, 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 29
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3)(B).....	21
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990,	
Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 6208, 104 Stat. 1388-307 .....	23
15 U.S.C. 717b(e).....	28
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	2
33 U.S.C. 1344.....	29
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C).....	7, 17
43 U.S.C. 1301(a) .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1312.....	5
43 U.S.C. 1331(a) .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1332(3) .....	5, 25
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(1)(A).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1337.....	5
43 U.S.C. 1337(p).....	25
43 U.S.C. 1340.....	5
43 U.S.C. 1344.....	5
43 U.S.C. 1351.....	5, 28
43 U.S.C. 1802(1) .....	2
30 C.F.R. 250.410 .....	6, 15, 19
30 C.F.R. 250.465 .....	6, 15, 19
30 C.F.R. 250.513 .....	19
30 C.F.R. 250.613 .....	19
30 C.F.R. 250.1000(d).....	28
30 C.F.R. 585.102 .....	25
30 C.F.R. 585.200 .....	25

VIII

	Page
Regulations—continued:	
30 C.F.R. 585.201 .....	25
30 C.F.R. 585.202 .....	25
30 C.F.R. 585.300 .....	25
30 C.F.R. 585.600 .....	25
40 C.F.R. 1501.5(b).....	7, 24
40 C.F.R. 1501.5(c)(1) .....	7
40 C.F.R. 1501.6 .....	7
40 C.F.R. 1508.1(h).....	7
87 Fed. Reg. 2,446 (Jan. 14, 2022).....	25
87 Fed. Reg. 17,324 (Mar. 28, 2022).....	25
87 Fed. Reg. 64,093 (Oct. 21, 2022).....	25
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, 2021 Assessment of Oil and Gas Resources: Assessment of the Pacific Outer Continental Shelf Region (Sept. 1, 2021) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2021boemassessment">tinyurl.com/2021boemassessment</a> > .....	25
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, 2023-2028 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Program (July 2022) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/proposedprogram2023-2028">tinyurl.com/proposedprogram2023-2028</a> > .....	26
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Fact Sheet: About BOEM (July 2022) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/boem-fact-sheet">tinyurl.com/boem-fact-sheet</a> > .....	5
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, Form BSEE-0123.....	15
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, Form BSEE-0124.....	15
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, Pacific Facts and Figures < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/bseepacificfacts">tinyurl.com/bseepacificfacts</a> > (last visited Jan. 25, 2023).....	25



IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
California Coastal Commission, List of Federal Licenses and Permits Subject to Certification for Consistency <tinyurl.com/ccconsistencylist> (last visited Jan. 25, 2023).....	28
Department of the Interior, Renewable Energy Modernization Rule (Jan. 10, 2023) <tinyurl.com/BOEM-2022-0019> .....	26
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Natural Gas Exports and Re-Exports by Point of Exit (Dec. 30, 2022) <tinyurl.com/eiaexports> .....	28
Massachusetts Office of Coastal Zone Management, Policy Guide (Oct. 2011) <tinyurl.com/consistencyma> .....	28
Memorandum from Michael Boots, Council on Environmental Quality, to Heads of Federal Departments and Agencies (Dec. 18, 2014) <tinyurl.com/2014ceqmemo> .....	23
White House, Fact Sheet: Biden Administration Jumpstarts Offshore Wind Energy Projects to Create Jobs (Mar. 29, 2021) <tinyurl.com/whwind> .....	26
